The cash flow statement presented by the Campari Group in the accounts for the year ending 31 December
2004 conforms to this requirement and discloses these cash flows separately.
In particular, Cash flow from operating activities was determined indirectly by adjusting the profit for the
period for the effects of changes in items that did not involve expenditure nor generate cash (non-cash items).

The application of IAS/IFRS did not therefore require any significant adjustments to the cash flows shown in
the 2004 cash flow statement.

Reconciliation of the balance sheet at 1 January 2005 following the adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39

The statement below summarises the effects on the consolidated balance sheet figures at 1 January 2005 of
the application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 from that date.
As allowed by IFRS 1, paragraph 36A, the comparative balance sheet and profit and loss statements were not
prepared in accordance with IAS 32 and IAS 39.

APPENDIX – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (IAS/IFRS)

117

Application of IAS 32 and IAS 39

(€ thousand) IAS/IFRS Reclassification Adjustment IAS/IFRS Effect
prior to the after on net
application the application financial
of IAS 32 of IAS 32 position

and IAS 39 and IAS 39

Assets
Non-current assets
Net tangible fixed assets 144,224 – – 144,224
Biological assets 9,528 – – 9,528
Investment in intangible assets 4,071 – – 4,071
Goodwill and trademarks 575,628 – – 575,628
Intangible assets with a finite life 3,422 – – 3,422
Investments in affiliated companies
and joint ventures 385 – – 385
Own shares 29,780 (29,780) – –
Deferred tax assets 15,532 – 1,402 16,934
Other non-current assets 5,090 – 9,603 14,693 A 9,603

Total non-current assets 787,660 (29,780) 11,005 768,885

Current assets
Inventories 114,410 – – 114,410
Trade receivables 180,735 – – 180,735
Short-term financial receivables 3,893 – 665 4,558 B 665
Cash, banks and securities 245,950 – – 245,950
Other receivables 22,868 – (1,034) 21,834

Total current assets 567,856 – (369) 567,487

Non-current assets held for sale 127 – – 127

Total assets 1,355,643 (29,780) 10,636 1,336,499

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 29,040 – – 29,040
Reserves 595,752 (29,780) (2,467) 563,505
Group’s portion of shareholders’ equity 624,792 (29,780) (2,467) 592,545
Minorities’ share capital 4,372 – – 4,372
Total shareholders’ equity 629,164 (29,780) (2,467) 596,917
Non-current liabilities
Bonds 377,956 – (45,786) 332,170 C (45,786)
Other non-current liabilities 27,209 – 59,360 86,569 D 59,360
Staff severance fund
and other employee-related funds 13,603 – – 13,603
Reserve for risks and future liabilities 15,899 – – 15,899
Deferred tax 25,051 – 7 25,058
Other non-current liabilities – – – –

Total non-current liabilities 459,718 – 13,581 473,299

Current liabilities – – –
Payables to banks 56,686 – – 56,686
Other financial payables 14,162 – – 14,162
Payables to suppliers 142,128 – – 142,128
Payables to tax authorities 20,459 – – 20,459

Other current liabilities 33,326 – (478) 32,848

Total current liabilities 266,761 – (478) 266,283

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,355,643 (29,780) 10,636 1,336,499

Net financial position (A + B – C – D) (3,306)

118

The table below shows a reconciliation of shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2005, which highlights the effects
of applying IAS 32 and IAS 39:

(€ thousand) Note 1 January 2005

Group shareholders’ equity (IAS/IFRS) before application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 624,792
Own shares A (29,780)
Hedging instruments at fair value, net of deferred tax assets B (2,467)

Total adjustments (32,247)

Group shareholders’ equity (IAS/IFRS) after application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 592,545

Minority interests 4,372

Shareholders’ equity (IAS/IFRS) after application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 596,917